regard to any dams or channels which are shared in common between the Irrigation Division and such other Irrigation Division, the maintenance thereof and the proportion of any contribution for any expenses incurred in connection therewith, to be paid by the Irrigation Division.

17.—(1) Upon an application to the Commissioner signed by not less than two-thirds of the proprietors mentioned in the list requesting that the Irrigation Division be dissolved, the Commissioner shall call a meeting of the proprietors for the purpose of determining whether the

Irrigation Division should be dissolved.

(2) Every meeting so convened shall be held in the presence of the Commissioner at the time and place appointed and if at such meeting a majority of two-thirds of the proprietors or the authorized proxies thereof who are present decide that the Irrigation Division should be dissolved, the Irrigation Division shall be so dissolved accordingly:

Provided that all rates due and unpaid on the date of dissolution shall be levied and paid as if the Irrigation Division had not been dissolved.

- (3) The provisions of sections 4, 6, 7, 8 and 9 of the Law with respect to public meetings shall apply mutatis mutandis to a meeting convened under the provisions of this rule.
- (4) Any money in the hands of the Committee or the treasurer at the time of the dissolution of the Irrigation Division and any money recovered at any time thereafter on account of the rates due and unpaid at the time of such dissolution, shall be paid to the Commissioner and shall be passed in the books of the Commissioner to the credit of the village of Armenokhori and shall be utilized by the Commissioner for such purpose of public utility in the village of Armenokhori as may be approved by him.

## No. 59. The Irrigation Divisions (Villages) Laws, 1938 and 1944.

The Irrigation Division of Petra Rules, 1938.

DISSOLUTION OF THE IRRIGATION DIVISION OF PETRA.

Whereas at a meeting of the proprietors of the Irrigation Division of Petra held at the village of Petra on the 9th February, 1947, it was decided unanimously that the said Irrigation Division should be dissolved;

Now therefore it is hereby notified that the Irrigation Division of Petra has been dissolved accordingly as from the 9th February, 1947, subject to the reservations and exceptions contained in the Irrigation Division of Petra Rules, 1938.

(M.P. 933/38.)